
RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION APPROVING SIX OPIOID SETTLEMENT SUBRECIPIENT 
AW ARDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,178,888.81. 

WHEREAS, effective December 21, 2021, the State of Wyoming entered into a 
OneWYO Opioid Settlement Memorandum of Agreement between its Attorney General 
and Participating Local Governments; and 

WHEREAS, in January 2023, Laramie County began to receive national opioid 
distributor settlement payments; and 

WHEREAS, opioid funds must be used in a present and forward-looking manner 
to actively abate and alleviate the impacts of the opioid crisis and co-occurring substance 
abuse in Wyoming; and 

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Commissioners created an opioid committee to 
review and discuss the target population, needs, gaps, resources and provide a timeline 
for funding use; and 

WHEREAS, the Opioid Committee provided a recommended proposal and 
matrix to the Board of Laramie County Commissioners to establish a grant program for 
organizations serving the community; and 

WHEREAS, the Laramie County Commissioners encouraged organizations to 
apply for the available opioid settlement funding; and 

WHEREAS, Laramie County received twelve (12) applications from various 
organizations requesting a total combined amount of $4,750,511.70; and 

WHEREAS, the Opioid Committee reviewed each application to ensure 
compliance with the settlement distribution and the Memorandum of Agreement with the 
Wyoming Attorney General's Office; and 

WHEREAS, the Opioid Committee recommends that the Laramie County 
Commissioners fund six organizations for activities outlined in associated applications in 
the collective amount of $2,178,888.81; and 

WHEREAS, attached hereto as "Exhibit l" is a comprehensive description of the 
total funding approved by the Board of Laramie County Commissioners as indicated in 
yellow. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, the Board of Laramie County 
Commissioners hereby approves funding for qualified organizations in an amount not to 
exceed $2,178,888.81 in conformance with "Exhibit 1." 

DATED this ____ day of _______ , 2025. 

Chairman 
Laramie County Commissioners 

Debra Lee 
Laramie County Clerk 

and approved as to form: 



Laramie County Opioid Committee Funding Recommendations to Laramie County Commissioners 

Available Funding $2,582,033.54 

Committee Rankings 7 

Agency Focus of Services Requested 
Requested TOTAL 

Committee Notes 
Amount 

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 
Score 

8 

This application was 
Provide education and support for disqualified for funding by the 

Alosa Health Inc. healthcare practitioners. $ 411,010.25 7 22 0 0 0 0 35 22 86 11 committee. 
Provide MAT Services in 

conjunction with Detention Center 
Cheyenne Fire Rescue and CRMC. $ 499,954.22 61 113 105 110 95 100 98 79 761 95 Fully Supported. 

Expand alternatives to opioids 
Cheyenne Regional program, MAT Bridge clinic with 
Medical Center CFR & Detention Center. $ 499,869.33 80 97 98 0 112 110 114 96 707 101 Fully Supported. 

Addiction counselor for existing Capacity Concerns and limited 
Community Action MAT services. $ 442,311.76 4 67 31 43 79 28 89 57 398 so clients served. 

Concern of duplication-
Add part time peer support treatment court has other 

Families First Wyoming specialist to Treatment Court. $ 108,000.00 59 26 53 95 101 0 37 53 424 61 funds for purpose. 

Healthworks Expand opioid abatement services. $ 500,010.00 67 65 89 109 93 96 90 0 609 87 Fully Supported. 
Funa year 3 to prevent 

Expansion/continuation of Law duplication of existing 
Laramie County Sheriff's Enforcement Assisted Diversion funding. Also reduced 
Office Program (LEAD). $ 896,420.78 22 60 51 43 98 39 41 74 428 54 treatment dollars. 

This application was 
Mountain Pacific Health Data sourcing and assessing service disqualified for funding by the 
Foundation areas. $ 498,337.55 13 18 31 0 0 1 26 22 111 14 committee 

Expand peer based recovery to 
individuals struggling with opioid 

Recover Wyoming use disorder. $ 89,085.26 55 107 0 105 101 68 69 90 595 85 Fully Supported. 
Parenting classes, developing 

Safe Harbor localized response protocol. $ 85,532.55 20 13 41 29 70 19 41 37 270 34 Not opioid specific. 
This application was 

disqualified for funding by the 
Stage Analytics Dataset services Stage CARES. $ 405,000.00 21 18 0 0 0 1 28 2 70 9 committee. 

Expand Plans ot Sate Care in 
Stride community. $ 314,980.00 so 7 66 93 91 20 12 64 403 so Serves a gap in community. 

TOTALS $ 4,750,511.70 Score is not indictive of funding recommendation 

Remaining opioid settlement fund balance 

Recommendations 

Funding 

Recommendation 

$ -

$ 499,954.22 

$ 499,869.33 

$ -

$ -

$ 500,000.00 

$ 275,000.00 

$ -

$ 89,085.26 

$ -

$ -

$ 314,980.00 

$ 2,178,888.81 

$ 403,144.73 

Fund 
Do Not 

Fund 

8/8 

8/8 

7/7 

2/8 6/8 

3/7 4/7 

3/7 

3/8 

8/8 

7/7 

8/8 

8/8 

5/8 3/8 

Partial 

Fundlmr: 

4/7 

5/8 


